(l) by inserting after subdivision (16) and before subdivision (17) a new subdivision 

(16a) to read: 

"(16a) 'Major medical equipment' means a single unit or a single system of 

components with related functions which is used to provide medical and 

other health services and which costs more than one hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($150,000). This does not include medical equipment acquired by or 

on behalf of a clinical laboratory to provide clinical laboratory services, if 

the clinical laboratory is independent of a physician's office and a hospital 

and has been determined under Title XVIII of the Social Security Act to 

meet the requirements of paragraphs (10) and (11) of Section 1861(s) of that 

act. In determining whether medical equipment costs more than one hundred 

fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), the costs of studies, surveys, designs, 

plans, working drawings, specifications, and other activities essential to 

acquiring the equipment shall be included. If the equipment is acquired for 

less than fair market value, the cost shall be deemed to be the fair market

[...]

facility if the service was not offered by or on behalf of the health 

care facility in the previous 12 months and if the annual operating 

costs of the service equal or exceed the expenditure minimum. The 

expenditure minimum for annual operating costs is seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000) for the 12-month period beginning 

October 1, 1979. For each 12-month period thereafter the 

expenditure minimum shall be the figure in effect for the preceding 

12-month period, adjusted to reflect the change in the preceding 

12-month period in the Department of Commerce Composite